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Mr. Barney Chan @0,5/ 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist A

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, 2™ Floor
Alameda, CA 94502

RE:  3rd Quarter 2003, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery

Report — 2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, CA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the subject Port of QOakland (Port) groundwater monitoring and
product recovery report for 2277 Seventh Street in Oakland, California. This report is
being submitted in accordance with Alameda County Health Care Services Agency

(ACHCSA) requirements.

The next monitoring event will be performed during the fourth quarter of 2003, and will
be in accordance with the aforementioned requirements. If you have any questions or

comments regarding the results, please contact me at (510) 627-1134.

‘// Smcej 5{/
N e

frey L. Rubin, CPSS, REA
Port Associate Environmental Scientist

Environmental Health and Safety Compliance

Enclosure: noted
Cc (w encl.): Michele Heffes

Cc (w/o encl.): Jeff Jones

Rogerio Leong (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)
Rache! B. Hess (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)
Jeffrey D. Hess (Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.)

530 Water Street w  .Jack London Square m  P.O.Box 2064 m Oakland, California 94604-2064
Telephone: {510) 627-1100 m  Facsimile: (510) 627-1826 m  Web Page: www.portofoakiand.com
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October 27, 2003

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Associate Environmental Scientist - ﬂfoo,
Port of Oakland 0 Sy,
530 Water Street (& CO
Oakland, California 94607 &, T8,
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Third Quarter of 2003 Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring 0/)'/)

and Product Monitoring Report
2277 Seventh Street
QOakland, California

Dear Mr. Rubin:

Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITSI) is pleased to submit this report to the Port of Oakland (Port) for
the groundwater monitoring and sampling program at 2277 7" Street in Oakland, California (Figure 1). This
report summarizes the quarterly monitoring of four groundwater-monitoring wells (MW-2, MW-4, MW-5,
and MW-8A) at 2277 7™ Street. The locations of these wells are shown on Figure 2.

This report also encompasses the operation of the product recovery system at the 2277 7" Street site. The
operation of the active product recovery system was stopped since April 2003 when a section of the
conveyance system was removed for construction upgrades at the site. Collection of groundwater samples
from monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 was not performed this quarter due to the presence of separate-phase
petroleum hydrocarbons.

BACKGROUND

Monitoring wells were installed to assess groundwater quality following the removal of underground storage
tanks (USTs) from the site in September 1993. The former USTs, located on the south side of Building C-
401, consisted of two 10,000-gallon gasoline tanks {CF-17 and CF-18), one 500-gallon oil tank (CF-19), and
one 300-gallon waste oil tank (CF-20). On April 20, 2000, Harding ESE (Harding) performed oversight of the
abandonment of monitoring well MW-8, located at the northern edge of the property. This monitoring well
was properly destroyed’ to accommodate the construction of a railroad track associated with the Port of
QOakland Vision 2000 improvements. All surface structures, including the well, needed to be removed.

Harding monitored MW-§ from 1998 until it was abandoned. During this time, no groundwater samples were
collected because the well contained a thick, viscous, tar-like petroleum product. After the railroad
construction was completed, the Port had a replacement well, MW-8A, installed in the same vicmity on
October 2, 2001 by ITSI. MW-8A has been sampled since the Fourth quarter of 2001, and no separate phase
petroleum has been detected.

! . Destruction and abandonment of all monitoring wells were performed in accordance with Alameda County Public Works Agency Guidelines.

Providing Turnkey Civil/Environmental Engineering and Construction

2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100 (925) 946-3100
Walnut Creek, CA 94598 fax (925) 256-8998
www.itsi.com




Third Quarter of 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California

Site preparation aclivities were recently initiated for construction of-a new Port Field Support Services
Complex (PFSSC) at the site. The eastern side of Building C-401 was demolished, and the asphalt pavement
east of the building was removed in December 2002. A concrete ring was placed around each well for
protection and prevention from damage by heavy equipment during site demolition. Two monitoring wells
(MW-6 and MW-7) were properly destroyed to facilitate the construction plans at the site, and six monitoring
wells (MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-8A) still remain onsite. The surface grade was raised
approximately 2 feet in the vicinity of wells MW-2 and MW-3 during the first quarter of 2003.

On April 16, 2003, ITSI on behalf of the Port oversaw the removal of a 100-foot section of the product
recovery conveyance system (refer to Figure 2). The Port contracted Dillard Environmental Services (Dillard)
to perform the work. The section of product recovery system was removed to minimize interference with site
development. A new product removal system will be installed after development activities are completed.

The conveyance system consisted of a PVC conduit pipe containing the pneumatic and prodiict recovery lines.
These lines connected the system control box and the recovery tank to the skimmer pump installed in well
MW-3. Portions of the surface concrete pieces and asphalt from the trench line were appropriately excavated,
removed and stockpiled onsite. Sections of the removed conduit pipes and product line were appropriately
disposed of and transported offsite by Dillard as non-RCRA hazardous solid waste material under the
Uniform Hazardous Waste Manifest.

Monitoring wells were previously installed at the adjacent 2225 7* " Street site to assess groundwater quality
following the removal of USTs in 1989 and 1992. The 2225 7" Street site is also currently under modification
for the construction of the future PFSSC. Buildings C-406 and C-407 were demolished and the entire
surrounding asphalt pavement was removed in November 2002. The three former monitoring wells (MW-1,
MW-2, and MW-3) located at the site were properly destroyed to facilitate the Port’s construction plans.

GROUNDWATER MONITORING

ITSI personnel performed groundwater monitoring and sampling at the 2277 7™ Street site on September 03,
2003. Prior to purging and sampling the monitoring wells, ITSI measured the depth to groundwater below the
top of the well casing with a water level indicator. After measuring the depth to water, ITSI purged the wells
using a disposable bailer. Conductivity, pH, and temperature were monitored periodically during purging.
ITSI-collected the groundwater samples after removing a minimum of three well-casing volumes of water and
upon stabilization of three consecutive measurements of conductivity, pH, and temperature. The depths to
groundwater and field parameter measurements were recorded on respective Monitoring Well Water Level
Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling forms included as Appendix A. The purge water
was stored onsite in the treatment system’s product recovery tank. Dillard Environmental Services Company,
Inc. (Dillard) periodically removes and appropriately disposes of the purge water along with the product in the
tank.

ITSI collected groundwater samples from the monitoring wells using Teflon disposable bailers and then
transferred the groundwater into laboratory-provided containers. A duplicate sample was collected for quality
assurance. Sample containers were labeled with the sample number, date and time of collection, and
sampler’s initials, and then placed in an insulated cooler with ice. The samples were accompanied by a
laboratory provided trip blank and delivered under chain-of-custody protocol to Curtis & Tompkins in
Berkeley, a California certified analytical laboratory.
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Third Quarter of 2003 Groundwater Moniloring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, California

The third quarter 2003 groundwater monitoring event at 2277 7™ Street involved monitoring and sampling of
monitoring wells MW-2, MW-4, MW-5, and MW-8A, and monitoring of the free-phase petroleurn product in
wells MW-1 and MW-3. Groundwater level measurements are summarized in Table 1 and product thickness
measurements are summarized on Table 2. The groundwater gradient direction is presented on Figure 3.
Coptes of the respective Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement and Monitoring Well Purging and
Sampling forms are included in Appendix A.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES

Curtis and Tompkins of Berkeley, California performed the chemical analyses of the groundwater samples
using the following analytical methods:

* Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) in accordance with EPA Method 8013B.

¢ Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (BTEX) and methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE) in accordance
with EPA Method 8021B with confirmation of MTBE by EPA Method 8260B.

e TPH as diesel (TPHd) in accordance with EPA Method $015B following a silica-gel cleanup procedure.

¢ TPH as motor oil (TPHmo) in accordance with EPA Method 8015B following a silica-gel cleanup
procedure.

The laboratory results for 2277 7™ Street are summarized in Table 3 and are shown on Figure 4. Copies of the
laboratory results and chain-of-custody forms are provided in Appendix B.

FINDINGS

Groundwater measurements were conducted on September 03, 2003. The water levels are presented in Table
1. The groundwater elevation contour map is presented on Figure 3. According to these contours, the
groundwater appears to be flowing towards the north-northeast. The groundwater flow direction observed
during September 2003 is consistent with the historic flow direction reported in the previous reports.

Results of the September 03, 2003 groundwater sampling at 2277 7™ Street are summarized below:

» TPHg was detected in one well ata concentration of 140 ng/L in MW-4, The laboratory, however,
reported that the result is based on an analyte with chromatographic pattern that does not resemble the
chromatographic pattern of a gasoline standard.

» Benzene was detected in two monitoring wells at concentrations of 3.2 pg/L in MW-2 and 240 pg/L in
- MW-4, respectively.

» Toluene was detected in one well at a concentration of 1.3 pg/L in MW-4.
o Ethylbenzene was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

¢ Total xylenes were not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

echnica
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Third Quarter of 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Qakland, California

e MTBE was detected in one well at a concentration of 3.0 pg/L in MW-8A using EPA method 8021B.
However, same sample was not detected above the reporting limit using confirmation by EPA method
8260B.

» TPHd was not detected above the reporting 1imit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

¢ TPHmo was not detected above the reporting limit in any of the wells sampled this quarter.

QUALITY ASSURANCE AND QUALITY CONTROL

A duplicate sample was collected simultaneously from monitoring well MW-4 and labeled as MW-4D at 2277
7" Street on September 03, 2003 and submitted to the analytical laboratory to evaluate the precision of the
analytical results. Precision is an indication of the reproducibility of results and is assessed by calculating the
relative percent difference (RPD) between the primary sample result (X;) and the duplicate sample result (X,),
as follows:
RPD) = . x 100
(X, +X,)/2

For example: A low RPD. indicates high precision; a RPD of 67 percent indicates the two results differ by a
factor of two. As shown below, the RPD was calculated for chemical compounds detected above the
reporting limit in either the duplicate or primary sample.

2271 1" St. | ANALYTE X X, RPD
MW-4 MTBE <2.0 <2.0 -
09/03/03 B 240 130 [59.46%

T 1.3 0.58 [76.59%

E <0.5 <0.5 —

X <0.5 <0.5 —
TPHd <50 <50 --
TPHg 140 83 51.12%

e  The relative percent difference between the analytical results from MW-4 and its duplicate sample MW-
4D ranged from 51.12% to 76.59%. The RPD values for TPHg and Benzene indicate that the results
from the sample and the duplicate analysis are in agreement. The RPD value of 76.59% for Toluene is
high and indicate low precision, but the low precision value was based on detections of low
concentrations near the laboratory detection limit.

PRODUCT RECOVERY SYSTEM AT 2277 7™ STREET

Until April 16, 2003 the product recovery system at 2277 7™ Street consisted of an air-actuated (active)

product skimmer in MW-3. The product in MW-3 was discharged to a product recovery 1,000-gallon tank,
and Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc. (former contractor) emptied at various times throughout a
quarter. A passive skimmer was installed in MW-1, although it was removed on May 22, 2000 because no

4 E —— ||||10'1!“|m
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Third Quarter of 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Oakland, Califomia

measurable product appeared in the well, the passive skimmer was subsequently replaced in the well during
the following months after free product was measured in MW-1. Table 2 presents a summary of the product
thickness data. A summary of the activities during the past quarter associated with the operation and
maintenance of the product recovery system is presented in Table 4. Field notes of system’s maintenance
activities are noted in Daily Field Activity Reports included as Appendix C.

Since the active product recovery system has been temporarily interrupted for site construction upgrade
purpose, the passive skimmer was removed from well MW-1 during this quarter as well. The free-phase
petroleum product has been measured in monitoring wells MW-1 and MW-3 on a quarterly basis and in
conjunction with the quarterly groundwater sampling event. Free-phase petroleum product was measured at
0.90 feet and 1.65 fect in MW-1 and MW-3, respectively, this quarter.

We appreciate the opportunity to present this report and trust that this document meets with your approval.
Please do not hesitate to contact us at (925) 946-3105 with any questions or comments.

Sincerely yours,

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

Rogerio Leong
oject Geologist

Ly

Rachgel B. Hess
Project Manager

S

Jeffiey IF Hess,
Semior Geologist
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5t gre 2003 dos ITSI Solutions, Inc.




Third Quarier of 2003 Groundwater Monitoring
and Product Recovery Report
2277 Seventh Street, Qzkland, Califorma

Attachments:

Table 1 — Groundwater Elevations Data, 2277 7" Street

Table 2 — Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness, 2277 7™ Street
Table 3 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7™ Street

Table 4 — Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities

Figure 1 — Site Location Map

Figure 2 — Site Plan

Figure 3 — Groundwater Elevations, 2277 7* Street, September 03, 2003
Figure 4 — Groundwater Sample Results, 2277 7" Street, September 03, 2003

Appendix A — Monitoring Well Water Level Measurement Form and
Monitoring Well Purging and Sampling Form

Appendix B - Laboratory Reports

Appendix C — Daily Field Activity Report
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of OQakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well - Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater’
ID Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Eleveation
(feet) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 14.14 4/18/2000 R 5.93
5/22/2000 8.17 5.97
7/10/2001 10.00 : 4,14
12/12/2001 NA NA
3/8/2002 NA NA
6/13/2002 NA NA
9/26/20102 NA NA
12/12/2002 NA NA
3/17/2003 NA NA
6/18/2003 NA NA
9/3/2003 NA NA
MW.2 14.36 12/31/1997 8.73 _ _ 5.53
' 4/13/1998 7.72 6.64
11/6/199% 9.43 4,93
3/19/1999 8.21 6.15
6/24/1999 8.91 5.45
0/28/1999 9.42 4,94
13/12/1999 9.63 4.73
2/11/2000 8.54 5.82
5/22/2000 3.10 6.26
9/6/2000 8.79 557
12/19/2000 9.19 5.17
2/21/2001 7.99 : 6.37
4/3/2001 : 823 6.13
7/10/2001 8.70 5.66
12/12/2001 8.16 6.20
1/22/2002 - 7.64 6.72
3/8/2002 831 6.05
6/13/2002 8.64 572
9/26/2002 8,95 541
12/12/2002 917 5.19
3/17/2003 7.77 6.59
6/18/2003 g.44 592
9/3/2003 8.98 5.33
MW-4 13.15 12/31/1997 7.09 6.06
4/13/199% 7.71 544
11/6/1998 8.69 4.46
3/19/1999 800 . 5.15
6/24/1999 3.45 4.70
9/28/1999 873 4.42
11/12/1999 8.33 4.32
2/11/2000 7.71 5.44
5/22/2000 8.09 5.06
9/6/2000 232 4.83
12/19/2000 8.47 4.68
2/21/2001 7.51 5.64
4/3/20601 813 - 5.02
7/10/2001 g1z ' . 503
12/12/2001 7.65 5.50
1/22/2002 7.60 555
3/8/2002 7.96 5.19
6/13/2002 8.20 4,95
9/26/2002 8.21 4,94
12/12/2002 8.38 4.77
3/17/2003 7.72 5.43
6/18/2003 .02 5.13
0/3/2003 8.29 4.86

Ird_qrt 2003 thls.xs ) ]
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
ID Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation
(feet) (feet) (feet) -

MW-5 ) 13.49 12/31/1997 6,38 7.11
4/13/1998 5.56 7.93
11/6/1998 6.59 6.90
3/15/199% 6.20 7.29
6/24/1999 6.73 6.76
9/28/1999 6.91 6.58
11/12/1999 7.06 6.43
2/11/2000 7.00 6.49
_5/22/20(]0 6.21 7.28
2/6/2000 6.56 . 6.93
12/19/2000 6,68 6.81
272172001 6.08 7.41
4/3/2001 6.38 : 7.11
7/10/2001 6.58 6.91
12/12/2001 6.40 7.09
1/22/2002 6.10 7.39
3/8/2002 . 6.10 7.39
6/13/2002 6.31 7.18
9/26/2002 6.60 6.89
12/12/2002 6.75 6.74
3/17/2003 5.73 7.76
6/18/2003 6.10 7.39
9/3/2003 6.50 6.99
MW-5 "14.00 6/24/1999 8.61 -5.39
9/28/1999 5.26 4.74
11/12/1999 8.01 5.99
2/11/2000 7.20 6.80
5/22/2000 7.13 6.87
9/6/2000 7.12 ) 6.88
12/19/2000 7.57 6.43
2/21/2001 7.50 6.50
4/3/2001 6.88 7.12
7/10/2001 7.15 6.85
12/12/2001 9.50 4.50
1/22/2002 6.69 7.31
3/8/2002 6.93 7.02
6/13/2002 743 6.55
9/26/2002 - 795 6.05

12/12/2002 7.71 6.29

12/18/2002 Monitoring well was destroyed

Ied_qrl_2003_this.xls
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Table 1
Groundwater Elevations Data
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Groundwater
ID Top of Casing Monitoring to Water Elevation

(feet) (feet) . (feet)
MW-7 . 14.35 12/31/1997 3.88 547
4/13/1998 7.86 6.49
11/6/1998 9.55 ) 4,80
3/19/195% 3.41 5.94
6/24/1999 5.08 5.27
9/28/199% 9.60 475
11/12/1999 9.77 4.58
2/11/2000 8.67 . 5.68
5/22/2000 8.43 592
9/6/2000 8.88 5.47
12/19/2000 921 5.14
2/21/2001 813 6.22
4/3/2001 B8.45 520
7/10/2001 8.87 5.48
12/12/2001 8.39 ) 5,96
1/22/2002 7.99 6.36

3/8/2002 8.51 5.84
6/13/2002 R.90 5.45
9/26/2002 9.00 5.35
12/12/2002 9.28 5.07

12/18/2002 Monitering well was destroyed
MW-8A 12.94 12/12/2001 7.20 NA
1/22/2002 7.20 574
3/8/2002 ’ 7.70 5.24
6/13/2002 _ 7.72 522
9/26/2002 7.91 - 5,03
12/12/2002 8.15 4.79
3/17/2003 7.28 5.66
6/18/2003 ) 772 . 522
9/3/2003 8.18 4.76

Flevation data relative to Port of Oakland datum; well surveys performed on September 12, 1996,
and February 4, 1998, by FLS Surveys. ‘
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Monitoring MW-8 was abandoned on April 20, 2000 in order to construct a railtead track associated with
the Port of Oakland Vision 2000,
NA = Not available

3rd_gr 2003 bk
100312003 . 3 of3

Innavative Technical Solutions, Inc.




| l Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
l Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California
| Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal
. 1D of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water Thickness Product - Method ?
Casing' Product (feet) {fect) Removed
{feet) (feet) (gallons)
MW-1 14,14 12/31/1997 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
1/29/1998 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
3/2/1998 - - - 0.018 passive skimmer
5/11/1998 - - - 0.02 passive skimmer
I 6/15/1998 - S - : 0.2 passive skimmer
11/6/1998 9.34 10.3 0.96 1.2 . passive skimmer
1/7/1999 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
2/11/1999 - - - S 02 passive skimmer
| l 3/12/1999 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
| 3/19/1999 NM 8.45 »0.01 0,07 passive skimmer
| 4/14/1999 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
| 5/11/1999 - - - 0.2 passive skimmer
| I 6/24/1999 8.88 9.63 08 - 0.2 passive skimmer
| 7/15/1999 -- .- - 0.2 passive skimmer
7/16/1999 -- - - 0.2 passive skimmer
8/27/1999 - -- - 0.2 passive skimmer
| I ' 9/28/1999 -- -- 0.63 0.2 passive skimmer
10/5/1999 -- -- -- 0.2 passive skimmer
11/12/1999 9.38 10.27 0.89 0.2 passive skimmer
- 12/21/1999 -- - -- 0.2 passive skimmer
l 1/26/2000 -- - -- 0.2 passive skimmer
1/28/2000 .22 9.24 0.02 -~ passive skirmmer
2/11/2000 - 7.00 .00 0.2 passive skimmer
3/172000 - 7.45 0.00 00 passive skimmer
3/21/2000 NM 7.34 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
4/18/2000 NM 8.21 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
5/22/2000°% NM 8.51 0.00 0.0 passive skimmer
. 9/6/2000 * 8.52 9.24 0.72 0.0 passive skimmer
9/21/2000 8.71 9.26 0.55 0.0 passive skimmer
i 10/11/2000 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
11/30/2000 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
' 12/19/2000 9.5 9.89 0.39 : 0.0 passive skimmer
2/22/2001 . 33 8.4 0.13 - 0.0 passive skimmer
4/3/2001 8.3 855 0.25 0.0 passive skimmer
4/23/2001 -- -~ -- . 0.0 passive skimmer
5/11/2001 -- -- -- 0.0 passive skimmer
5/30/2001 8.5 8.9 0.40 0.0 passive skimmer
6/14/2001 - - - 0.0 passive skimmer
7/10/2001 8.8 10 1.20 0.0 passive skimmer
12/12/2001 NA NA NA 1.0 passive skimmer
3/8/2002 NA NA NA NA passive skitmmer
4/3/2002 83 9.2 0.90 -- passive skimmer
| 4/23/2002 8.5 2.6 1.10 -- passive skimmer
! 5/10/2002 8.7 2.6 0.90 - passive skimmer
| 5/24/2002 8.8 10 1.20 - passive skimmer
| 6/13/2002 87 10 130 - passive skimmer
- l 6/21/2002 8.8 10 1.20 - passive skimmer
‘ 7/5/2002 8.5 9.4 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
7/19/2002 8.6 9.6 1.00 0.2 passive skimmer
7/30/2002 R5 9.3 0.80 0.2 passive skimmer
} I 8/14/2002 8.5 9.3 0,80 0.2 passive skimmer
Q 9/13/2002 8.8 9.6 0.80 0.2 passive skimmer
‘ 9/26/2002 8.6 9.5 0.90 0.2 passive skimmer
I 10/14/2002 8.0 10.1 1.10 0.2 passive skimmer
l 3rd_qrt_2003_tkls ls
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Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Well Flevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Remaval
ID of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method *
Casing' Product (feet) {feet) Removed
(feet) (fect) (gallons)
MW-1 14.14 11/4/2002 9.22 10.12 0,90 -_0.2 passive skimmer
11/21/2002 8.48 3.86 0.38 0.2 passive skimmer
12/6/2002 8.85 9.38 0.53 0.0 passive skimmier
‘ 12/18/2002 8.05 826 - 0.21 0.2 passive skimmer
| 12/30/2002 ~  7.61 7.63 0.02 <0.1 passive skimmer
| 1/2/2003 7.36 7.36 sheen <0.1 passive skimmer
1/3/2003 7.35 7.35 sheen <0.1 passive skimmer
1/14/2003 7.35 7.35 sheen " <0.1 passive skimmer
1/30/2003 7.75 7.81 0.06 <0.1 passive skimmer
2/18/2003 7.81 8.35 0.54 <0.1 passive skimmer
2/26/2003 7.72 8.62 0.90 <0.1 passive skimmer
3/13/2003 7.80 811 0.89 0.2 passive skimmer
3/17/2003 7.61 8.88 1.27 0.2 passive skimtner
4/16/2003 7.42 871 1.29 ) <0.2 passive skimmer

MW-3 14.22 12/31/1997 - - - 30 active skimmer
1/29/1998 - - - 10 active skimmer
4/13/1998 - - - 240 active skimmer
5/11/1998 - - - ' 1,545 active skimmer
6/15/1998 - - - 1,950 active skimmer
11/6/1998 8.84 9.94 1.1 a00 active skimtner
1/5/1999 - - - 2757 active skimmer
1/14/1999 - - - 400° active skimmer
2/3/1999 - - - 400° active skimmer
2/26/1999 - - - 570 " active skimmer
3/19/1999 7.52 8.05 0.5 211 active skimmner
6/16/1999 - - - 310 active skimmer
6/24/1999 8.38 8.56 0.2 - active skirnmer
7/14/1999 - - - 507 active skimmer
9/28/1999 - - 0.2 - active skitnmer
10/29/1999 - - - 125% active skimmer
11/12/1999 914 923 " 0.09 - active skimmer
1/28/2000 - - - 135 active skimmier
2/11/2000 7.97 8.37 0.40 40 active skimmer
3/1/2000 6.59 7.24 0.65 0.0 active skimmer
3/21/2000 6,50 6.56 0.06 35 active skimmer
4/18/2000 - - - - active skimner
5/22/2000 7.51 8.05 0.54 40 active skimmer
6/26/2000 7.82 3.2 0.38 _ 90 active skimmer
3 F25/2000 7.90 8.92 1.02 20 active skimmer
i 8/31/2000 8.15 9.5 1.35 30 active skimmer
8/6/2000 8.21 .42 1.2% - active skymmer
9/21/2000 8.30 8.88 0.58 115 active skimmer
10/11/2000 - - -- 170 active skimmer
11/30/2000 - - - 105 active skimmer
12/19/2000 8.60 .65 1.05 10 active skimmer
2/22/2001 6.36 8.15 1.79 - active skimmer
4/3/2001 7.48 8.38 1.40 - active skimmer
4/23/2001 7.85 9.1 1.25 - active skimmer

- 3rd_grt_2003_tbls xls
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Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Product Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Well Elevation Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal
D) of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method *
Casing' . Product (feet) (feet) Removed B
(feet) (feet) (gallons)

MW-3 14.22 5/11/2001 - -- - ' - active skimmer
5/30/2001 7.75 9.1 1.35 - active skitnmer
6/14/2001 - - - - active skimmer
7/10/2001 8.10 9.6 1.50 - active skimmer
'12/12/2001 NA NA NA 1,000 3 active skimmer
3/8/2002 7.80 8 0.20 1,000 3 active skimimer
4/3/2002 7.60 7.7 0.10 - active skimmer
472372002 7.90 8.4 0.50 - active skimmer
4/25/2002 7.90 28 0.90 - active skimmer
5/10/2002 .10 8.2 0.10 - active skimmer
5/24/2002 8.05 8.1 Q.05 - active skimmer
6/13/2002 .10 8.7 0.60 1,000 ° active skimmer
7/5/2002 .10 8.95 0.85 - active skimmer
7/19/2002 8.10 8.9 0.80 - active skimmer
7/30/2002 8.10 89 0.80 - aclive skimmer
i 8/14/2002 g.10 2.9 0.80 - active skimmer
9/13/2002 8.30 9.3 1.00 -~ achive skimmer
9/26/2002 £.30 9.0 0.70 - active skimmer
10/14/2002 B.60 9.5 .90 - active skimmer
11/4/2002 8.75 9.99 1.24 - active skimmer
11/21/2002 8.59 11.29 2.70 150° active skimmer
12/6/2002 8.56 9.3 0.74 150° active skimmer
12/18/2002 7.35 8.43 1.08 25% active skimmer
12/30/2002 6.50 T7.15 0.65 256 active skitnmer
1/2/2003 6.20 6.20 sheen - active skimmer
1/3/2003 6,21 6.21 sheen ' - active skimmer
1/14/2003 6.20 6.21 0.01 - active skimmer
1/30/2003 6.81 6,85 0.04 - : active skimmer
2/18/2002 7.09 7.15 0.06 - active skimmer
2/26/2003 7.04 7.11 0.07 - active skimmer
3/13/2003 7.22 8.11 0.89 - active skimmer
3/17/2003 7.15 7.50 0.35 5° active skimmer
4/16/2003 7.27 8.25 0.98 - active skimmer

6/18/200 7.7 !

9.00 1.22

MW-6 14.00 13/31/97 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
1/25/1998 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
3/2/1998 - - - 0.0014 passive skimmer
11/6/1998 NM 9.62 >0.01 0.0 passive skimmer
3/19/1999 NM 737 >0,01 0.0 passive skimmer

Mw-g ! 12.94 12/31/1997 8.49 8.82 0.33 4.38 -
11/6/1998 925 10.3 1.1 348 -

3rd_grt_2003_tblsxls .
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Table 2
Summary of Product Removal and Produci Thickness
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland, California

| Well Elevation  Date Of Depth Depth Product Estimated Product Removal
| ID of Topof  Monitoring to Free to Water  Thickness Product Method
Casing' Product (feet) (feet) Removed
(feet) (feet) {gallons)

- Data priot to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
Removal System: O&M Report dated July 21, 1998, by Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc.
- Data prior to November 6, 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring, Sampling and Product
- Product remgval volumes from 11/6/98 on represent total product removed during that reporting period.
! Free product in well is too viscous to allow product thickness or groundwater level measurements.
Product removal totals for MW-3 are estimated from documentation of product removyal
from the treatment systern performed by Performance Excavators, Inc.

1

The passive skimmer was removed from MW-1 on 5/22/00.

*  The passive skimmer replaced MW-1 an 9/6/00.

Removal total is the volume of both product and wastewater removed from the treatment system by
Foss Environmental Services Company, Inc.

Product removed is based on volume me;usured in the 1,000-gallon holding poly-tank.

" The active skimmer was removed from MW-3 on 04/16/2003

®  Passive skimmer was removed from MW-1

NM - Well checked for free praduct but not able to detect a measurable amount in the well.
Shaded areas indicate data from this reporting period.
lable

© 3nd_qrt 2003 _thlkexls : 5 . .
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N |
| Table 3
i Groundwater Sample Results
I Port of Qakland, 2277 7th Street, Oskland California
Monitoring Date TPHg TPHA TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
" Well ID (neh) {ng/l) {ug/1) (pe (na/) ey . (pg/l) (g1}
l MW-1 05/22/00 3,600 41,000 3,000 100 13" 2.9 2.05 | 3z
MW-2 05/27/94 87 470 NA <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 7 NA
03/29/95 <50 110 1,400 <04 <0.3 <0.3 <04 - NA
I 09/06/95 <50 NA NA <0.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 NA
01/08/96 <50 <30 1200 <0.4 <0.3 <03 <0.4 NA
04/04/96 <50 160 320 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
07/10/96 <50 120 1400 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <04 - " NA
I 12/03/96 <50 230 ¢ <250 <(0.5 <05 - <0.5 <10 NA
03/28/97 <50 714 <250 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 ) <1.0 NA
06/13/97 51 <50 <250 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <10 NA
09/18/97 82 <50 <250 0.56 <0.5 <05 <1.0 NA
l 12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 1.4 <0.5 <05 <10 NA
04/13/98 <50 <50 <300 <05 <i1.5 <0,5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <30 <300 <0.5 <015 <0.5 <(.5 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <100 <05 <05 <05 <5 <2
| I 06/24/99 <5() <50 <300 <0).5 <0.5 <0.5 . <05 <2
| 09/28/9%9 <50 <50 <300 <115 <0.5 <0.5 ‘0.5 <2
‘ 11/12/99 <50 120 %° <300 <15 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3
I 02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 5.4 <05 0.5 <0.5 <2
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 <0).5 <0.5 <05 . <03 <2
09/06/00 <50 <50 <300 0.76° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 %
12/19/00 200" <30 <300 39 18 <0.5 2.6 <0.5 1
' 02/21/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 - <05 <0.5 <20
07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <).5 <0.5 <20 .
12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 4.4 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 50"
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <3.0
I 06/13/02 62" <57 <570 <0.5 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/02 69 * <50 <500 1.8 <0.5 <05 - <05 . <50
12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 0.98 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
03/17/03 - <50 <50 <300 <05 <05 - <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
_ l 06/18/03 <50 <a0 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5° <2.0
09/03/03 <50 <50 <300 33 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
MW-4 09/11/95 150 <200 500 23 <03 <03 <0.4 NA
l 01/08/96 190 90 400 170 1.2 0.6 0.6 NA
04/04/96 1,100 180 300 320 1.6 1.1 1.2 NA
07/10/96 1,200 120 300 470 1.5 0.8 0.8 Na
l 12/03/96 990 220 2 <250 350 3.3 13 13 Na
03/28/07 440° <50 <250 150 1.2 0.64 <1.0 NA
06/13/97 1,300 2? <250 500 5.5 3.4 28 NA
09/18/97 1,300 150 <250 550 49 2.1 2.00 NA
I 12/31/97 73 123 <47 <280 110! 10° <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 150 =% <50 <300 520 2.9 <2.5 <5.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <360 250 1.7 <1 <] <4
03/19/99 a1 <50 <300 - 250 <1 12 <1 <4
I 06/24/99 190 <30 <300 360 1.4 . 22 1 24
09/28/99 750 % 63 % <300 280 1.5 - <1 <1’ <4
11/12/99 330° 840 ° <300 740 2.5 25 | <25 42°
02/11/00 2002 <50 <300 58 0.73 <0.5 <0.5 448
0$/22/00 240 <50 <300 500 <2.5 <2.5 <25 17
09/06/010 530 <50 <300 190 0.93 0.6 0.57 <05 "
12/19/00 960 ! 70° <300 420 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 <5
l 12/19/00 1,200 *" <50 <300 440 <2.5 <25 <25 <pp.5 %

drd_qee_2008_fblu.xk )
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l Table 3
Groundwater Sample Results
l Port of Qakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland Califernia
‘ |
1 Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
| Well ID {uel) (ne/1) (ne/1) (ne/t} (ng/M) (ng) (ng/1) (ue/1)
| ' MW-4 02/21/01 450 <50 <300 120 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 "
{contd) 07/10/01 <280 110%7 <300 620 26 29 <25 <p5 *"
Dup. 12/05/01 180 <50 <300 61 <0.5 <0.5 <0.% 3.8 %
I 03/08/02 490* 54° <300 180 <2.5 <25 <2.5 <25
06/13/02 830 ° <50 <500 250 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
Dup. 06/13/02 320 2 <56 <56{Q 240 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <50
09/26/02 390 z 57 <3500 150 2.1 <1.0 <1.0 <10
I Dup, 09/26/02 500 ° <50 1 <500 ¢ 200 1.5 <1.0 <1.0 <10
12/12/02 580 <50 <300 240 1.4 0.56 <0.5 <2.0
Dup. 12/12/02 2,400 <50 <00 680 5.0 , 2.3 1.4 <20
03/17/03 130 ° <50 <300 320 ° <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 ®
l Dup. 03/17/03 8z 8 <50 <300 190 0647 0.56 .53 <050
06/18/03 360 1P <30 <300 150 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
Dup. 06/18/03 330 -0 <50 <300 140 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
09/03/03 140 0 <50 <300 240 13 <0.5 <0.5 <20
Dup. 09/03/03 g3 b <50 <300 130 n.58 " <05 <0.5 <2.0
| MW-5 09/11/95 99 <300 2,500 3.3 <0.3 <0.3 <0).4 NA
| l 04/04/96 <50 180 520 0.5 <0,8 <10.§ <1.0 NA
| 07710196 <50 120 1,500 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 200 M <250 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
03/28/97 <5() <50 <250 (.5 <0.5 <0.$ <1.0 NA
I 06/13/97 <50 <50 <250 (0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
09/18/97 <50 <50 <250 0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
12/31/97 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <47 <280 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
' 11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <[5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
06/24/99 <50 <5} <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 3.1
09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 . <05 <z
l 11/12/99 <50 110*° <300 <05 <0,5 <05 <0.5 5.5°
02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
05/22/00 <50 <50 <300 0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.% <2
l 09/06/00 <50 =50 <300 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 =2
12/19/00 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <2
02/21/01 <50 <30 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2
07/100/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <{).5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
l 12/05/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
03/08/02 <50 <50 <500 (0.5 <{.5 <(.5 <0.5 <5.0
06/13/02 <50 <50 <500} <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <5.0
09/26/02 <50 <50 <500 <{.5 <).5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <03 <0.5 <20
I 03/17/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <05
. 06/18/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
19/03/03 <50 <50 <300 <05 . <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2,0
l MW-6 11/06/98 120 12,000 1,200 19 0.65 1.8 <0.5 . <2
03/19/99 170 3,800 580 21 0.86 1.5 2.9 <X
06/24/99 120 1,700’ <300 18 <0.5 1.0 <0.5 54
I 09/28/99 130> 820 <300 20 0.51 2.2 <0.5 <2
11/12/99 150 11,000 %° 3,000 27 <0.5 2.2 <05 - 13
02/11/00 270 2300 <300 23 0.51 2.7 <05 58
05/22/00 350 3,000 <300 18 0.51 <0,% <0.5 7.7
l 09/06/00 190 610 <300 26 <05 1.7 <0.5 057
I 3Ird_qu_2005_tbls.xk i
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‘ I Table 3
: Gromdwater Sample Results
l Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California
| :
| .
| Monitoring Date TPHp " TPHd TPHmo Benzene Toluene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes ~ MTBE
| Well ID (gl (ng/1) (ne1) (ngM (rg1) (rg (re/1) (ne/1)
‘
I MW-§ 12/19/00 130" 620 <300 24 <0.5 1.6 <05 <2
{cont'd) 02/21/01 120" 440 <300 21 <0.5 0.96 <05 <2
07/10/01 120 560 <300 29 <05 0.99 <05 - <2
| 12/12/01 53 550 <300 27 <05 - 13 <0.5 <2.0
03/08/12 160" 6407 <500 30 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.0
06/13/02 160" 670" <500 34 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
09/26/02 230 ° 1400 ° <500 40 0.64 0.8 <0.5 © <50
l 12/12/072 53 110 <300 43 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <2.0
12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
MW-7 09/06/95 <50 <300 300 <04 . <03 <0.3" <04 - NA
01/08/96 <50 410 110 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 HA
l 04/04/96 <50 530 340 <0.5 0.5 <0.5 <1.0 Na
17/10/96 80 840 1,700 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 NA
12/03/96 <50 280 M <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <10 NA
_ 03/28/97 65° 942 <250 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <L0 NA
l 06/13/97 <50 100 <250 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
19/18/97 <50 240 <250 <0.5 D5 <05 ETEE HNA
12/31/97 <50 537 <280 . <0.5 (0.5 <0.5 <1.0 NA
04/13/98 <50 <48 <290 <03 <. <0.5 <1.0 NA
11/06/98 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <{1.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2
\ 03/19/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.% <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 5.3
| 06/24/99 73 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <I).5 12
| l 09/28/99 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 14
| 11/12/99 <50 - 600 =° 4207 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 i5°
| 02/11/00 <50 <50 <300 <(.5 <0.3 <05 <0.5 51
3 05/22/00 110 53° <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <05 75
‘ . 09/06/00 50° <50 <300 <05 . <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 401
| 12/19/00 541 51° <300 <05 <03 <0.5 <05 . - 47 OE
' 0272101 <50 <50 <300 0.5 <0.4 <0.5 <0.5 66 1°
Dup. 02/21/01 <50 <50 - <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0,5 <05 600
l 07/10/01 <50 51° <300 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 76"
Dup. 07/10/01 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 75"
12/12/01 51 <50 <300 <0.5 <(,5 <0.5 <0.5 og ¥
Dup. 12/12/01 64 5 18 <300 <0.5 <().5 <(.5 <0.5 o6
03/08/02 52° <50 <500 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 24
06/13/02 27° 540 <500 <0.5 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 51
09/26/02 83’ 847 <500 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 750
‘ I 12/12/02 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 sg ™
| 12/18/02 Monitoring well was destroyed
MW-8A 1211201 68 720 1P <300 <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <2.0
03/08/02 <50 760° <570 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0
l Dup. 03/08/02 <50 350° <580 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50
06/13/072 <50 570° <570 <03 <0,5 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0
09/26/02 <50 410° <500 <03 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <5,0
12/12/02 <50 160 ° <300 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <20
l 03/17/03 <30 <50 <300 <05 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <05 °
06/18/03 <50 747 <300 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 2.0
I 09/03/03 <50 <50 <300 <0.5 <05 <05 <05 307, <057

rd_grt_2003_tble.xlx : .
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Table 3
Groundwater Sample Results
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Oakland California

Monitoring Date TPHg TPHd TPHmo Benzene Tolauene Ethylbenzene Total Xylenes MTBE
Well 1D (gD (ng/1) {ne/1) (nel) (e (ngA) {(ne/1) {(ug/l)

Analyte fotund in the associated blank as well as in the sample.

1
2 Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory standard.
‘ # Low-boiling-point/lighter hydrocarbons are present in the sample.
| 4 Chromatographic pattern matches known laboratory contaminant.
| | Hydrocarbons are presentin the requested fuel quantification range, but do not resemble pattern of available fucl standard.
1 ¢ High-boiling-pointheavier hydrocarbons are present in sample.
| ! Sample did not pass leboratory QA/QC end may be biased low
‘ : Presence of this compound confirmed by second column, however, the confirmation concentration differed from the
reported result by more than a factor or two.
! Trip blank contained MTBE at a concentration of 4.2 pg/t ,
10 MTEE detections confinmed by EPA Test Method 8260. 8260 results displayed.

Sample exhibits unknows single peak or peaks

EPA Method 8260 confirmation snalyzed past holding time.

Lighter hydrocarbons contributed to the quantitation

1 MTBE results from EPA Test Method 8021B.

Sample exhibits fiel pattern which does not resemble standard

Sample extracted out of hold time )

- Data from December 1997 through April 1998 taken from Groundwater Monitoring; Sampling and Product

Removal System Q&M Reportdated July 21, 1998 by Innovative Technical Soletions, Inc.

-Data prior to December 1997 taken from Groundwater Analytical Results, Quarierly Groundwater Monitoring Report:

Third Quarter 1997, Building C-401, 2277 #' Street, Oalland, CA, dated October 24, 1997, by Uribe and Associate

7 Presence confimmed, but Relative Percent Difference (RPD) between cotumns exceeds 40%
CNA Not Analyzed.

31d_grt_2003_flsxks
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Table 4

Summary of Operation and Maintenance Activities
Port of Oakland, 2277 7th Street, Qakland, California

Date System Status Comments
7/5/2002 _Off Systern is tarned off and is in the process of being moved to new location.
7/19/2002 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up ta electricity.
7/30/2002 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up ta electricity.
8/14/2002 Off System is moved to new location but is not hooked up to electricity.
9/13/2002 On Systern is powered and operating.
8/26/2002 On System operating K.,
10/14/2002 On System operating OK.
11/4/2062 On Systemn operating OK.
11/21/2002 On Systern aperating OK.
12/6/2002 On Systern operating OK. ’
12/18/2002 On System operating OK.
12/23/2002 Cn Systemn cperatmg OK.
12/27/2002] On Systemn operating OK.
12/30/2002 On System operatimg OK. :
1/2/2003 Off System is turned off because no free product was detected in well MW-3
1/3/2003 OHff System is tumned off because no free product was detected in well MW-3
1/14/2003 Off System is turned off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3
1/30/2003 Off System is turned off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3
2/18/2003 Off System is turned off because only product sheen was detected in well MW-3
2/26/2003 Off System is turned off becanse only product sheen was detected in well MW-3
3/13/2003 Off System is kept off because of the expected rainfall during weekend
3/17/2003 On System is tested to verify that only product is being recovered from well MW-3
4/16/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed due to Port's construction upgrades at the site
6/18/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003
9/3/2003 Off Product recovery line was removed on 04/16/2003

3rd_grt_2003_thisxls
10627/2003
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? 2433 T ND<0.5
E ND<0.5 / 5 EBES‘E
X ND<0.5 0.5 * I i
MTBE NDC2D | MTBE SIS TPHg ND<S0
Al TPHd ND<50
W4 TPHmo  ND<300
.$. B az
T ND<0.5
X ND<O.5
| MTBE ND<2.0
/ .
F

-5 R e ::1?5 Hw_3
¢ # "% Fp

=
T

PRGPERW—""\
BOUNDARY

LINE -

LEGEND

_$_ Existing Groundwater Monitoring Well
(various installations).

Y

LA

% ... Groundwater Treatment System Conveyance
==~ Piping. Section of Conveyance Piping
removed on Aprl 16, 2003 where dashed.

UST Removal Excavation.

£

FP Presence of Free Product in Well.
TPHg Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbon as gasoline.

TPHd Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon as Diesal,

TPHmo  Total Petreleum Hydrocarbon as Motor Oil,
B Benzene

T Toluena

E Ethylbenzens

X Total Xylene

MTBE Methyl t-buty! ether

ND Not Detected

Results are reported in micrograms per liter.

*
= MTBE By EPA Method 82068 confirmation analysis.

¥ = sample exhibits chromotographic pattern which does
not resemble standard.

Z = Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

\ N R N‘I
TS ) 0 100 200
~ ——
- _ SCALE N FEET
===y |nnovative Third Quarter 2003, Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Product Recovery Figure 4

ITSI Technical

Solutions, Inc.

2277 Seventh Street
Oakland, California

Groundwater Sample Results
September 03, 2003
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APPENDIX A

MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM
AND
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM




ﬁ Innovative
Technical
Solutions, Inc.
MONITORING WELL WATER LEVEL MEASUREMENT FORM '

PROJECT NAME: 2277 7" Street PROJECTNO..  00-152.20

MEASURED BY: " R Leony | DATE:  (09/93/2003

MW-2 R Pt 1530 q:4o0
MW-4 £.24 9.6 | 155
MW-5 ¢.50 1.8\ 10: 21
MW-6 Well was destroyed on December 18, 2002
MW-7 ' Well was destroyed on December 18, 2002
MW-8A 8.8 20.4%5 1\: 00

Projects: 200 PROJECTSA0-152 Pon ol Grkiund A-Heod - | 2.2 Tih St rily mondring Samyding Fams & Labels Waner Love] Form.det




Jinsvative Sheet } of _|
Techaical
SoMatisns, Inc.

MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM

PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland — 2277 7* Street PROJECT NO.: | 00-152.20
WELL NO.: MW-8A TESTED BY: _ Rleoig " DATE:  09/93/2003

| WELL PURGING
Measuriﬁg Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): g | ¥
Total Well Depth (ft.): zo.4s Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): Q.5 |
Time Start Purge: 1]: 05 Time End Purge: N:15

Comments : Groundwoks bhgs sL:;:Jth /:.u”;tch., orleC _(BT_\JNuo\)'

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Mutltiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume {gal}
(fill in before 7045 |- g 1'3 =l 12.21 x| /72\ 4 6 1=| j.a6
purging) . {016 )] 064 | 144 |
Time 1:05 | Wb | H:eA | Wi THE s
Cumulative Volume '
Purged (gals) \ 2z 3 4 5 G
Cumulative Number _ ~l _ ~ 2 _ | ~ 3

of Casing Volumes

Temperamre(F“@) 1230 221 2.7 rANA 2.6 2hv.G

pH G. 2\ G.3d 6.3 | .Yz G 4\ 6.4
Specific Conductiviy | 5 gy | 270 | 269 | 270 |2 | 2
Turbidity (NTU) 456 Gq45 7000 | 7looo | Q4q 449
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: 120 Sampling Method: ___ Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: None
Sample 1D . Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
MW-8A 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
MW-8A 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Projocts: 2000 PREOVECTS:00- 131 Pan of Ocklaed Al-Need:00-152.30 th St gty momring Sempling Forms & Labels:Purge & Sumple.doc




Imnevative ' Sheet ! of L
ﬁ Techaical
Soltiens, Inc.
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland — 2277 7" Sireet PROJECT NO.: | 00-152.20
WELL NO.: MW TESTED BY: _R Leowe, DATE: ___ 09/03/2003
WELL PURGING

Measuring Point Descriptibn: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): : g ZA |
Total Well Depth (ft.): 1%, 10 Purge Method: | Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measﬁrement Method: Solinst W, L. Purge Rate (gpm): 0.5
Time Start Purge: - 1200 Time End Purge: 12.08

Comments : “Puailed out wakc l‘;'mu wl] box ) émdmu i> clear avud_ochrles

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation () Water (ft) Column (ft) /_xDiamcler (in) Volume (gal)
(fill in before | 8_-—“0 B g 29 = louf'-] X 2N\ 4 6 |=| 1.68
purging) : L 0.16 )| 0.64 | 1.44 .
S
Time |2oo | 1202 | 1204 | \2.06 | |208
Cumulative Volume :
Purged (gals) | 2 3 4 5
Cumulative Number
— b a| — bR 3

of Casing Volumes

Temperature(F"@ Lj_é——c 22.9 22.9 2%.2 234

pH "2z | 7c) | U0 | 635 | ¢3o
Speciic Conduetvity | 1§ oy | 15q | Loy | Led | 1.6t
Turbidity (NTU) |0 K 10 4 | 1t
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: ___ 12> 25 Sampling Method: ___Disposable Bailer

Duplicate Sample & Time: MW-4D @ l’Z. 50

Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
MW-4 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
MW-4 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

MW-4D 2 (1 1. Amber} TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
MW-4D 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Frajects M00 PROJECTS00- 132 Port of Qakland As-Neod:00-152.20 T 5: arly mapsrt kg, Forms. & | & Sample doc




Innvvative Sheet 1_of 1
Techaicsl
Solillamns, 0.
I MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: Port of Qakland — 2277 7" Street PROJECT NO.: 00-153.20
' WELL NO.: MW-5 TESTED BY: ? LeoNg DATE: 09/0 %2003
I WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): .50
I Total Well Depth (ft.): R4l Purge Method: Disposable Bailer
‘Water Leve] Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): 0.5 |
‘ l Time Start Purge: 10:20 ~ Time End Purge: fok] 34
| Comments : __Gicoand w15 _odecless ducive Durgivs, '
| I Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f0) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
l (fill in ‘pefore Iég 1 - 650 = 10. 3 \ X / 2 \ 4 6 = [.65
purging) [ 0.16)] 0.64 | 1.44
I Time 020 | 1032 | 10:34 | 10090 | 10:28
Cumulative Volume g
Purged (gals) I 2 3 a4 b
: l : Cumulative Number _ o\
of Casing Volumes hd - - >
I Temperature (P"@ 249 24.3% 24.2 24.5 24.5
pH & s &.4S b.uz &.37 G .36
Specific Conductivity
I (mS/cm) _ Ak (.89 |.§¢C 1.671 1.59
Turbidity (NTU) q lo 12 A= 20
I WELL SAMPLING
. Sampling Time: | O~ 50 Sampling Method: Disposable Bailer
Duplicate Sample & Time: __ —M¥w-4D—e— None
I Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
MW-5 < 2 (1 L Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
I MW-5 .~ 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T
I Projects: 300 PROJECTS08- 152 Port of Oukland As-Ny 15230 Tth Seqnly Fu:wkl pe & Sosuple.doc




lunevative _ Sheet L of L
] s
‘ Sollans, Inc.
MONITORING WELL PURGING AND SAMPLING FORM
PROJECT NAME: Port of Oakland - 2277 7" Street PROJECT NO.: 00-152.20
WELL NO.: MW-2 TESTED BY: __i2 . Leong DATE: ___09/0%/2003
WELL PURGING
Measuring Point Description: Top of Casing (TOC) Static Water Level (ft.): g q g
Total Well Depth (ft.): |5.20 Purge Method: " Disposable Bailer
Water Level Measurement Method: Solinst W. L. Purge Rate (gpm): 05
Time Start Purge: - 9:42 Time End Purge: A 44

Comments : -G\founo\wal-(( 3 _cliar auwd odeclss < WISEIN "Z‘J—fﬁwg‘

Well Volume | Total D;pth Depthto | Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
(illinbefore | |5 30 |- £ =l ¢r2 X[ ¢4 6 171 1o}
purging) . 84 \0.16/| 0.64 | 144 ,
Time A:4% | a:44 | g:4s| G:a6| 9:47 | 9:48 | G:49
C lative Vol —
Pugedry | O35 | to |18 | 20 | 258 | 2o |25
Cumulative Number - o — n-3
of Casing Volumes - ) - vz
Temperature(F"@ 22.2 | 21.8 21.0 AR 14.1 4.8 | 20.0
pH 3 g4 | 3497 403 éGas 641 | 6.9 | 641
Specific Conductivi
(rggc;z:;) onductivity 2.33 2.2l 2.3 2.2\ 2.20 2..%0 | 2.3
Turbidity (NTU) 10 \O g . 15 1 € 2\
WELL SAMPLING
Sampling Time: 1005 Sampling Method: ﬂ__‘])_imzi),l_gﬁéﬂe_l‘______._
Duplicate Sample & Time: Nowe
Sample ID Volume/ Container Analysis Requested Preservatives Lab
MW-2 2 (1 1. Amber) TPHd, TPHmo none C&T
MW-2 5 voas TPHg, MTBE, BTEX HCL C&T

Projers: 2000 PROTECTS:00-152 Fon of Onkland As Need 00-132.31 Tih $1 gniy moniring: Sampling Forms & Labek:Purgs £ Saple.dor
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Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd., Anatytical Laboratories, Since 487}}
2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley. CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-090C o

s wmm

—_— a —

Date: 17-SEP-03
Lab Job Number: 167318
' Project ID: 00.15220 :
Location: 2277 7th Port of Oaklan

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized:

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, as verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

=

i \
L 4 L™
-}-\ H ;.; » 1 ] b,
Reviewed by: &’;VM}&qﬁﬁuﬁM}A)
] Pro'eé?ﬁManager

Reviewed by:

Op ; Manager

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

NELAP # 01107CAa : Page 1 of A




— inngvstive 2730 Shadelands Drive, Suite 100 Local Addfeé"s":;‘-;?z—f—f Seventis st. .
Tochnical Walnut Creek, California 94598 Ca¥\an : - - -
ITSI Solutiens, Imc.  (925) 946-3100— {925) 256-8998 (fax) Chaln Of CUStOdy

Project Name and Number: “Yort of QaXland (00.152-20)

Laboratory Name:

cSs v

pate: 02103\ 2003

Project Manager: _Rackel Vess address; 2323 st Skl Contact Name: SO*‘* ooy Page: i of A
Site Location: _ 2211 Seventn k. Ca¥\and | Co_ Hecks h% g:ﬁ\;_‘gmm Phone: (518) 48b - oAtH
: : : : ‘.' \ - 3 '. Spedial Instructions/Comments
I I I ) | ) | ! ' L Vo
o gg g G Slead clannp
A RS (R K I SR e ToA | Towo
i 1 [ ) 0 | | 1 : <! 1 : : .
| | i RERTE
1 9 % ! | ' | !
LT i (T (A R
X ; :%:E:E:#|l—u A ) | 1 .
T S 5 Sl L N U ety
! 1 @ 12 - o - |
Sample1.D. " - ! E : g ' 2 E E':Awhr:huﬂzd: s/on:\/on‘ IYea, |, ! Container Type:
oo Mwez 02foslos) 10:05 110 1T o, XTI o
' had X ’
|
|

campled by’ D0GEEi0) Ly Courier/ArbillNo: T

Signaturk: ' Rellnquishedlay!kfﬁﬁaﬁ?n: / J ) Date:, Time: R;eﬂeived By!m _ Date: Time:

Specia - QLL%M; wia Laang [Ty ) T Y e, A PR )

w (o A R, G T <ol VI S o

~ OG-y | S ] ] .

Send Results to; M\"-‘-\ uf(.SS (iTSi\ _____________________________ S D R e

Owffax) Wg\ﬁﬁ ; (SR S D NG R D S .

Turnaround Time: __ 4lanoas IV o/

gl - Laboratory _ Yelow — Fekd/0ffce W{) i 17S1 5/02



|

SOP Volume: Client Services
Section: 1.1.2 )
Page: 1of1 Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd.

Effective Date:  10-May-99
Revision: 1 Number 3 of 3
Filename: FAQC\Forms\QC\Cooler.wpd

Login#: ](97 5\ q Date Received: Q 5 -0 % . Number c.of Coolers: ’

Client:

A.

1.

N wmEW N

o0

&

O 00 NN W

COOLER RECEIPT CHECKLIST

1971 Project: 00,16 A -0

Preliminary Examination Phase

Date Opened: q-3-05 By (print): Trm[ \/\JFHJ%‘“ (si;gn) O-Z’/'/éﬁ" 14/ 4//&4;/// Z
ol YEScNOY

Did cooler come with a shipping shp (airbill, €te.)7. i
If YES, enter carrier name and airbill number: '
Were custody seals on outside 0f COOIETT i  YES NO
How many and where? _ Seal date: Seal name:
Were custody seals unbroken and intact at the date and time of arrival?........... YES NO '
Were &ustody papers dry and intact when received?......oocoummriicrsinsserssssseee CYES NO
Were custody papers filled out properly (ink, signed, e1€.}7 i <¥E8 NO
Did you sign the custody papers in the appropriate place? ...t <YES NO
Was project identifiable from custody PAPETSZ. .o vevesmreeraraassasaneareanasars FES NO
If YES, enter project name at the top of this form. g
If required, was sufficient ice used? Samples should be 2-6 degrees C. ..c..c...... YES
Type of ice: hA ' Temperature: j s — ﬁqw\;}lf‘é recelwéi
' - i}recﬂ'\f Crom the £
-Login Phase ) ,,,56 cooling Process ha
Date Logged In: 7- 3«03 By (print): —(E‘_q_q L\\,‘ o((sign) M f - ﬂm/ ﬁm%f@%/
Describe type of packing in cooler:_Foava e holders - 4-3-C
Did all bottles Arrive UNDIOKEN?.....rwwrrussererecsuerecrsssmssassssace TS <YE8 NO
Were labels in good condition and complete (1D, date, time, signature, etc.)?..-@ NO
Did bottle labels agree with custody papers?.............. Moaneeaeeaeensen s aneeseressens YESNQ
. Were appropriate containers used for the tests indicated?..ccoereirerinnsinesssassionses <YES NO
Were correct preservatives added to SAMPIESZ....cceocierrrcarsrs e <YE8 NO
Was sufficient amount of sample sent for tests (NAICAIEAT e areriesnerneens LY ES NO
Were bubbles absent in VOA samples? If NO, list sample Ids beloW...ooeeeurnnen <GES NO
Was the client contacted concerning this sample deliveryZ ... cccissrnseeees YES NO
If YES, give details below. :
Who was called? By whom? ' Date:

Additional Comments: .

4~ Semde o2 Dabe an \abels = 03/ Rz CoC = 0Y03/p3

J Z 08 sme Voo debf g label = 03/03 /2003 CDC:O?/@/#B

Filename: F:\qc\forms\cooler.wpd

Rev. 1, 4/95



Chromatogram
Ml e Hame : 167319-004,84173 ' ' Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1
i ane : G:\GCO5\DATA\245G021.raw Date : 9/4/03 11:32 AM
etnod . TVHETXE Time of Injection: 9/3/03 1l:48 PM
tayt Time : 0.0C min End Time i 25.00 min Low Point : -4.06 mV High Point.: 372.07 mV
c[ Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -4 mV Plot Scale: 376.1 mV
V\V\'/VL\' Response [mV]
' i — — . o &l u
i o = o < Ui o w
T (] o] ] Lo (4] > (st}
o NN N T A A O N A O U B YO O R A O B A I B R A A
Utz
l“f oo Q.79 0.95
3 -1.52
 ce - —1.68 ;
' - 2.50
i{cq - +.02
=
—1
ATRIFLUQ — -5.52
3] : :
 EI
e —
E
=
;u__:
N =
g—
'L BROMOF - 14.31
~ ~C-10
l —=c-12 -
e —
l!\; —
T
I‘EE L2413
= 2447




l ‘ ' Curtis & Tormpkins, Lic,

167319 Location and
Innovative Technical Solutions, Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
00.15220
Water Batch#: 84173
ug/L . Sampled: 05/03/03
1.000 Received: 09/03/03
MW-~4D Lab ID: 167319-005
Type: SAMPLE Analyzed: 09/04/03

Benzene 130 0.50 EPA 8021B
oluene : 0.58 C 0.50 EPA B(QZ1B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA B021B
,P-Xylenes NI 0.50 EPA BO21E"

o-Xylene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B

FiE:

] rifluorotdl ene (FID) 101 57-150
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 130 6£5-144 8015B
Trifluorotcluene {(PID) 80 54-149 EPA 8021B

romofluorobenzene (PID} 106 58-143  EPA BO21B

ield ID: . TRIP BLANK Lakh ID: 167315-006
Analyzed: 09/037/03

e "?L 53 ioi g
{FID) 100 57-150
romof luorcbenzene (FID) 132 65-144 8015B
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 79 54-149 EPA 8021B
Bromefluorobenzens (PID) 109 58-143 EPA_8§021B

Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40% "

Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks

Not Detected

Regortin% Limit

ge of

[

e}

-




'_ | Chromatogram

al e MName : 167319-005,B84173 Sample #: al.0 Page 1 of 1

i Name : G:\BCOS\DATA\245G024.raw Dakte : $/4/03 11:37 AM

ethod TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 9/4/03 01:29 AM

tart Time : 0. oo mm End Time : 25.00 min Low Point : 2.86 mV High Point : 234.82 mV
Ia Factor: Plot Offset: 3 .mV Flot Scale: 231.B mV

q\/\ L’U q ) Respensf [mv]

S - T
I!|1lI_%HHIIIHLIJJI1|HH!I1I1|1‘III]JHHILII
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' ‘ ‘ b Curlis & Tompkins, Ltd.

3277 7th Port of O

ab #: 167319 ' Location:
Client: Immovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
rojectf: 00.15220 :
atrix: Water Batch#: -~ 84173
nits: ug/L Sampled: 08/03/03
Diln Fac: 1.000 Received: 09/03/03
|
e BLANK Analyzed: 09/03/03
Lab ID: QC224358
MTRE ND 2.0 EPA B0Z21B
 Benzene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
oluene ND 0.50 EPA 8021B
thylbenzene ND 0.50 EPA BOZ1B
p-Xylenes ' ND 0.50 EPA BO21B
o-Xvlene : ND i 0.50 EPA 80218

3 p b e ] Fhin e T
rifluorotoluene (FID} 102 57-150 B801&B
Bromofluorcbenzene (FID) 12% 65-144 BO1SEB
Trifluorotoluene (PID) 82 54-149 EPA 8021B
omoflucorobenzene (PID) 103 58-143 EPA 8021B

C= Presence confirmed, but RPD between columns exceeds 40%
Y= Sample exhibits chromatographic pattern which does not resemble standard
Z= Sample exhibits unknown single peak or peaks
= Not Detected
L=

Reportin% Limit
age 4 of 4

P




| ' ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

167319 ) Location: 2277 7th Port of OCakland
Innovative Technical Sclutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project¥: 00.15220 ' Analysis: EpPa 8021B
vpe: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
ab ID: QC224359 Batch#: 84173
Matrix: Water analyzed: 09/02/03
nits: : ug/L ' '

TBE 20.00 18.37 92 63-133
enzene : . 20.00 20.39 102 78-123
oluene 20.00 18.96 85 79-120
Ethylbenzene 20.00 19.64 98 °  80-120
,p-Xylenes 40.0Q : 41 .00 102 76-120
-Xylene 20.00 20.07 100 B0-121

rifluorotoluene (PID)
romofluorobenzene (PID} 91 5g-143

age 1 of 1 5.1




i ' ' | c Curdis & Tompkins, Lid.

‘ 167319 Locatio 2277 7th Port of Oakland
‘ Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA S030B
00.1522C Analysis:. 8015B
| LCS ~ Diln Fac: 1.000
QCz2243860 Batchit: 84173
Water Analyzed: - 09/03/03

ug/L

! Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 2,226 111 80-120

‘ Triflucrotoluene (FID} 123 §7-150
romofluocrcbenzene (FID) 136 65-144

age 1 of 1 _ ' _ 3.0

|
1
p
|
|
1
|
i
X
i




' . c Curlis & Tompkin's, td.

ab #: 16731¢9 Location: -~ 2277 7th Port of Oakland
lient: Innovative Technical Sclutions,Inc. Prep: : EPA 5030B
Projectf#: 00.15220 Analysis: 8015B
ield ID: ZRZZZZZEZZ Batch#: 84173
S Lab ID: 167298-001 ' Sampled: 09/02/03
Matrix: Water Received: 0s/02/03
Units: ug/L Analyzed: 109/04/03
iln Fac: 1.000
lype: MS Lab ID: QC224404
'Gasollne c7-Cl2 : 33.24 2,000 2,135 105 76-120

iz
Trifiuorotoluene (FID)
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) . 137 65-144

ype: MSD Lab ID: QC224405

rif
Bromofiuorobenzene (FID) 140 65-144

!
'
}
I
|
'
|
|
'

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
age 1 of 1 4.0

-




l ‘ c Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

‘ b #: 167319 Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland
! ient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
| Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA 8260B
| ield ID: MW-BA _ Batch$: 84447
| b ID: 167313-003 Sampled: 09/03/03

Matrix: Water Received: 09/03/03

its: ug/L Analyzed: . 08/12/03
'iln Fac: 1.000 '

,2—D1chloroethahe- 77-155
oluene-dsg a3 80-120
‘ Bromofluorcobenzene 101 80-123

Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
ge 1 of 1 10.0

-




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

| |lab # 167319 Location: 3277 7th Port of Oakland
| lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B

Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA B260B

Vpe & BLANK . Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC225437 Batchi: Ba447

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/12/03

nits: ug/L 5

Lchloroethane-d4 94 77-129
oluene-ds : 97 B0-120
romoflucrobenzene 98 80-123

Not Detected
Reporting Limit

‘ iage 1 o0f 1

w
=
[

11.0



‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

2277 7t

ab . #: 1673189 Location: Port of Qakland
lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA BZ60B
. BLANK Diln Fac: 1.0040
wab ID: QC225438 Batch#: 84447
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 09/12/03
nits: ug/L :

TBE

"1, 2-Dichloroethane-d4
oluene-ds
romofluorobenzene

97 77-129
94 . 80-120
102 80-123

I
i
I
|
i
i
i
!
I
L

Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
'age lofl

12.0




' ‘ ‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid.

Location: 227

ab #: 167319

lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti#f: 00.15220 Analysis: EPZ B260B
yper LCs Diln Fac: 1.000

ab ID: QC22543¢6 Batch$: 84447
Matrix: Water _ Analyzed: 09/12/03
nits: ug/L ' *

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
oluene-dg 35 80-120
romofluorobenzene © 94 80~123

age 1 of 1 13.0




l . : ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lta.

ab #: 167319 Location: 2277 7th Port
lient: Innovative Technical Solutioms,Inc. Prep: EPA 5030B
Project#: 00.15220 ' Analysis: EPA 8260B
ield ID: F2RZZZ2222 Batch#: 84447

SS Lab ID: 167511-012 Sampled: 09/11/03
Matrix: Water _ Received: 09/11/03
nits: ug/L Analyzed: '09/12/03

iln Fac: 1.000

"PE“ M8 : : Lab ID: QC22543%9

,2—Dichloroethane-d4

oluene-ds 102
Bromofluorcbenzene o3 BO-123
e MSD Lab ID: QC225440

€7-127 1 20

2-Dichloroethane-d4 g5 '75-129

1,
cluene-ds8 98 80-120
romoflucrobenzene - 93 80-123

RPD= Relative Percent Difference

'age 1l of 1 14.0




. : c : Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

|
#: 167319 Location - 2277 7th Port of Oakland

ient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: EPA 3520C
Project#: 00.15220 Analysis: EPA 801GB
| atrix: Water Sampled: 09/03/03
| jnits: ug/L Received: 09/03/03

iln Fac: 1.000 Prepared: '09/03/03
| Batch#: 84183

eld ID: _ MW-2 Analyzed: 09/09/03
e: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: 167315-001

iesel Cl0-C24
Motor 01l C24-C36 ND 300

Hexacosane
ield ID: MW-5 Analyzed: ' 09/10/03
| e: SAMPLE : Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
| b ID: 167319-002
iesel Cl0-C24 ND 50
‘ Motor Oil C24-C36 ND 300

Field ID: MW-8A : Analvzed: 09/10/03
e: SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
b ID: " 167319-003
| iese ND - ) 50
| otor 0il €24-C36 ND 300
lexacosane ' 92 44-146

= Not Detected
~ RL= Reporting Limit

iiﬁge 1 of 2 B-0




' ‘ c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

ab #: 167319 Location: 2277 7th Port of Oakland
llient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. Prep: _ EPA 3520C

Project#: 00.15220 Analysis:’ EPA B015B

atrix: Water ' Sampled: 09/03/03
‘nits': ug/L Received: ne/03/03

iln Fac: - 1.000 Prepared: 09/03/03

Batchi: B4183

eld ID: MiW-4 Analyzed: 09/10/03

e: SAMPLE B Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

Lab ID: 167319-004

iesel CL0-C24

Motor ©il C24-C36 300

Hexacosane

MW-4D Analyzed: 09/10/03
SAMPLE Cleanup Method: EPAZ 3630C
167319-005

BLANK Analyzed: 09/10/03
QC224401 Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C

1 iesel C10-C24 R
"Motor 01l C24-C36 ' ND 300

exacosane 88

} ': Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit

ige 2 of 2




' . c Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

‘ ab #: 167319 2277 7th Port of Oakland
‘ lient: Innovative Technical Solutions,Inc. EPA 3520C :
Project#: 00.15220 EPAR 8015B
atrix: . ' Water Batch#: 84183
jnits : ug/L Prepared: 09/03/03
iln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 09/09/03
Type: BS Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
lb ID: pC224402

HexXacosane ) 100 44-146

e BSD : ‘ Cleanup Method: EPA 3630C
ID: QC224403 :

iegel CL0-C24

exacosane 107 44-146

RP

D= Relative Percent Difference

iage 1 of 1
|




APPENDIX C

DAILY FIELD ACTIVITY REPORT

Innovative
ITS' Technical
Frojects: 2000 Projects: 60-152.20: 4" qn 2002.doc Solations, Inc.
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: snlminns’ ““: (925) 946-3 100 (Tel}, (925) 256-8998 (Fax)
prOIECT NaME: (00 - 157 .20 ' DATE: ©4 ’ (211 [s}]
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s LocaTion: 227171 Seventa $tveet | Oekland
DESCRIPTION OF FIELD ACTIVITIES AND EVENTS
G:20 '/'?urchas.ﬂ.- e "bﬂu(nu Lor i<, \JG-‘U"Lf dﬁﬂovf\'@‘““-‘-‘*‘%
“1: 00 /'RCJA up dex ('_LLS‘(’ G ﬁowl‘ob. Con-}muus ot CET XL p—
“Boevalon '
§:00 Prrive 2k job e
g:15 Opan ,[:cuaés qak, caud sk u-p_iof bmnpbu%
$:30  Colibrole  Hotiba (119wl Boke Cal soluien
q:30 4 up of Mw-2
1005 ,Scuup(Jﬂ Mu)-2 .
(Q:10 ’\'(Mltj{!-( f}lxu(Sc_o\ weder iulo .l.OOD-g}c-.\ ?91%,
l0:20  oek wp alt WwW-5
[0:80 Sowply  Mu}-S -
:05  Sedup ot Mw-BA
Ye} f:auuF(L Nw- A
[1:50 54 up ot Mul-4
2.2 Qam]\a(.m M uw-d ' ]
2:30_ Sawple Mw-4d _ ay duplcek. |
12:45 $ekup ak UW-L R
12:50 omgk *barst\’L S K wwield apsw.hw,‘f%‘ )
1300 Hggmn._ 'De.p%--—lo Pracuct = 8.5 i;“d—
| Tephiarto -water = A-40 fet
?rodlw&‘ Hickuasy = 0.0 {ud
12015 AF Mul-3
15:20  pMuasere  upha- o - Prodoct = E31 ful
Diptn — o - ok = Ab leat ~
e Froduct Huiokowns = 1. 6S feuk L
ldwoo  leek aqak. ' '
|4:08 L.m»a.qsa‘k_ 4o drop Canlec whida, Sa.m]pﬂ.n' at CST  aud
Y'uiuru., Sk Yoziss -0 &b éq‘;m‘pco N

)

PREPARED BY: TP, L pate; 04]03 | 2003
‘PREPARER‘S SIGNATUBE— /| /




